# 505276914 01/14/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5323686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
SPRINGACTIVE, INC.	01/14/2019	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ÖSSUR ICELAND EHF		
Street Address:	GRJÓTHÁLS 5		
City:	REYKJAVIK		
State/Country:	ICELAND		
Postal Code:	IS-110		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9604368
Patent Number:	9532877
Application Number:	15146826
Application Number:	15379815
Application Number:	13767945
Patent Number:	9622884
Application Number:	15341817
PCT Number:	US1756153

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3105513450

**Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OSSUR.156GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSUÉ A. VILLALTA
SIGNATURE:	/Josué A. Villalta/

PATENT 505276914 REEL: 047989 FRAME: 0057

DATE SIGNED: 01/14/2019

Total Attachments: 3
source=2019-01-14 Signed Ossur SpringActive, Inc. Assignment - OSSUR.156GEN#page1.tif
source=2019-01-14 Signed Ossur SpringActive, Inc. Assignment - OSSUR.156GEN#page2.tif

source=2019-01-14 Signed Ossur SpringActive, Inc. Assignment - OSSUR.156GEN#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 047989 FRAME: 0058

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made and executed by **SpringActive**, **Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2414 W. 12th St., Ste. 4, Tempe, Arizona 85281 ("Assignor"), to and in favor of Össur Iceland ehf, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Iceland, having a place of business at Grjótháls 5, 110 Reykjavík, Iceland, its successors and assigns ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to the letters patent and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Patent Rights") for valuable consideration; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has provided such valuable consideration to Assignor;

Accordingly, Assignor warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and conveys to Assignee such Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and all substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and divisional applications based in whole or in part on one or more of the Patent Rights, and including all patents resulting therefrom and all reissues and extensions thereof, and including any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any such applications within the United States.
- 2. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and conveys to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in all counterparts to the Patent Rights that have been or may be filed outside the United States or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, whether pursued as a patent, an inventor's certificate, a utility model or the like, including all rights of priority based on one or more of the Patent Rights, further including all continuation, continuation-in-part and divisional applications based in whole or in part on the non-U.S. counterparts, and still further including all patents, inventor's certificates, utility models, reissues and extensions resulting from any of the non-U.S. counterparts.
- 3. Assignor hereby grants to Assignee the sole and exclusive right to prosecute, defend, maintain and/or enforce the Patent Rights and all related patents and applications as described in Sections 1 and 2 above, as well as any opposition proceedings, reissue applications, reexaminations, and nullity or invalidity proceedings. Assignor authorizes all governmental bodies having the power to issue patents, inventor's certificates or utility models to issue patents, inventor's certificates or utility models based on the Patent Rights or any related applications as described in Sections 1 and 2 above in the name of Assignee.
- 4. Assignor agrees upon request and without further consideration, but at Assignee's expense to reasonably assist Assignee in transferring and prosecuting the Patent Rights and all related patents and applications as described in Sections 1 and 2 above, as well as opposition proceedings, reissue applications, reexaminations, and nullity or invalidity proceedings involving one or more of the Patent Rights and/or all related patents and applications as described in Sections 1 and 2 above.

1

- 5. Assignee may assign the Patent Rights in whole or in part. All references herein to Assignee include any successors or assigns of Assignee.
- 6. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee has paid valuable consideration for the Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Patent Assignment as of 14.1.2019, 2019.

Össur Iceland ehf

SpringActive, Inc.

Name: DEROY KIM

Title: EVP Ra D

Date: <u>/4. 1. 2019</u>

Name: Jeffrey Ward

Title: Director of R&D

Date: January 11th 2019

Exhibit A Patent Rights for Patent Assignment

Patent	Application no.	Publication no.	Title	Country	Filing date	Grant date
			Active compliant parallel			
9,604,368	13/673,177	US2013118287	mechanism	USA	9-Nov-12	28-Mar-17
			Robotic device and method			
			of using a parallel			
9,532,877	14/081,857	US2014074243	mechanism	USA	15-Nov-13	3-Jan-17
			Active compliant parallel			
	15/146,826	US2016242938	mechanism	USA	4-May-16	
			Robotic device and method	_		
			of using a parallel			
<u> </u>	15/379,815	US2017095355	mechanism	USA	15-Dec-16	
-			Robotic device and method			
			of using a parallel			
	14861817.6	EP3068348	mechanism	EPO	13-May-16	
			Control systems and methods			
	13/767,945	US2013218295	for gait devices	USA	15-Feb-13	
			Control systems and methods	1		
9,622,884	14/210,331		for gait devices	USA	13-Mar-14	18-Apr-17
			Control systems and methods			
	13749878.8	EP2814643	1 0	EPO	17-Aug-14	
			Control systems and methods	i		
	15/341,817	US2017071762		USA	2-Nov-16	
			Control systems and methods	1		
	PCT/US17/56153	WO2018085014	for gait devices	РСТ	12-Oct-17	

14444989.5

**RECORDED: 01/14/2019** 

**PATENT REEL: 047989 FRAME: 0061**